
NOTICE

OF

MEETING
AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2018
at 

7.00 PM
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

COUNCILLOR SAYONARA LUXTON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLORS ADAM SMITH (VICE-CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM ALEXANDER, 
DR LILLY EVANS, WESLEY RICHARDS, DEREK WILSON, EDWARD WILSON 
AND PAUL BRIMACOMBE 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID EVANS, RICHARD KELLAWAY, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, 
EILEEN QUICK, COLIN RAYNER, JOHN STORY, JESSE GREY AND 
LYNNE JONES

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead
Democratic Services
Issued: 4th April 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek on 01628 796310  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in 
the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be 
available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, 
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 
2018.

5 - 10

4.  RBWM KEY RISKS REPORT
To consider the above report.

11 - 38

5.  APRP WORK PROGRAMME
To note the work programme.

39 - 42

ii.



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed which has not been 
fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any licence to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
[...]
.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

MONDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander, 
Derek Wilson, Edward Wilson and Paul Brimacombe

Officers: Shilpa Manek, Richard Bunn, Andy Jeffs, Catherine Hickman and Rob Stubbs

APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lilly Evans. Councillor Grey was substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 6 September 2017 were approved as a 
true and correct record.

Councillor Ed Wilson asked if action i had been completed, 

The Lead Member for Finance in conjunction with the Head of Finance and Insurance and 
Risk Manager, and in consultation with relevant Lead Members, to review and update the risk 
register to reflect the issues discussed at the Panel meeting and provide more comprehensive 
linkage and transparency, particularly to the annual budget commentary.

Rob Stubbs, Head of Finance and Deputy Director Place, confirmed that this was taken 
account of in the budget papers and as also covered when the internal audit plan was put 
together.

Rob Stubbs informed the Panel that there had been two meetings cancelled. Th
[...]
 the Pension Fund.

KPMG were obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which 
were ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance and this had been set at £0.23 million 
for the Authority and £1.25 million for the Pension Fund.

7



Those risks that required specific audit attention and procedure to address the likelihood of a 
material financial statement error had been identified as:

 Valuation of land and buildings
 Pension Liabilities
 Group accounts and faster Close

In relation to the Pension Fund audit, those risks requiring specific audit attention and 
procedures have been identified as:

 Valuation of hard to price investments
 Valuation of the longevity hedge

In relation to the Pension Funds audit, those risks requiring specific audit attention and 
procedures have been identified as:

 Valuation of hard to price investments
 Valuation of the longevity hedge

We had not completed our detailed risk assessment regarding the arrangements to secure 
value for money, however our initial VFM audit planning has identified the following significant 
VFM audit risks to date:

 Delivery of Budgets
 Management of contracts

The work would be completed in four phases from January to July and the key deliverables 
were the Audit Plan and the report to those charged with Governance.

The fee for the 2017/18 audit was £81,803 for the Authority and £24, 831 for the Pension 
Fund. The fees were in line with the scale fees published by the PSAA, with additional fees in 
2016/17 for work on behalf of other admitted body auditors and work on the revised longevity 
hedge model, subject to approval by PSAA.

Points discussed by Panel Members included:

 There were two main functions, financial statements and value for money 
arrangements.

 Group accounts had been produced this time, including AfC and Optalis.
 There were three significant risks.
 Did the Electoral have the right to challenge the Audit Fees, this had been ch
[...]
. The council had provided training on GDPR.

The Panel Considered and Unanimously Approved the 2018/19 Draft Audit and Investigation 
Plan.

REVISED ANTI FRAUD AND ANTI CORRUPTION POLICIES 

9



Andrew Moulton, Chief Audit Executive and Catherine Hickman, Lead Specialist, Shared Audit 
and Investigation Service, presented the report to the Panel. The report consisted of the 
Prosecution and Sanctions Policy, Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Policy, Anti Bribery Policy, 
Anti Money Laundering Policy, Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy and the 
Whistleblowing Policy. All the policies had minor changes.

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy reflected changes suggested following an 
Inspection by the Surveillance Commissioner in this financial year.

The Panel were asked to consider the minor changes and approve all the policies.

The Panel Unanimously Agreed to remove the words in brackets (Including independent 
members) from the Anti Bribery Policy Scope.

Other points that were discussed included:

 Gifts and Hospitality, expected in policy – speak to monitoring officer since its not in 
policy.

 Who was the Money Laundering Officer, not in policy? – Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director 
Place and Head of Finance (S151 Officer)

 Whistleblowing – It was very difficult to say something with having broken the contract 
because of the confidentiality clause. The policy was very descriptive and further 
assistance needed to be provided to officers. More support was required with all the 
risks associated.

The Panel Unanimously considered all the minor changes and approved the policies.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



Report Title: RB W M riskm anagem entreport
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Saunders, Lead member for
finance

Meeting and Date: Audit and performance review panel – 12
April 2018

Responsible Office
[...]
 those of
the other Berkshire unitary authorities to determine to what degree the content is
aligned. All of the common risks arising are represented in RBWM risk registers.

9 TIM ETA B L E FO R IM P L EM ENTA TIO N

9.1 The risk register details the officers responsible for progressing actions, together
with timescales for implementation.

10 A P P END IC ES

10.1 The appendices to the report are as follows:

13



 Appendix A – heat map showing current impact/probability assessments
and headline detail of the current key strategic risks.

 Appendix B - approach to management of risk 1 April 18 – 31 March 19.
This document has three appendices:

 Appendix 1 – impact/likelihood scoring criteria.
 Appendix 2 – risk classifications.
 Appendix 3 – risk appetite definitions.

11 B A C KGRO UND D O C UM ENTS

11.1 Risk management is a governance process open to scrutiny from councillors
and the public at the council’s audit and performance review panel meetings.

11.2 The corporate risk register records the risks relating to the council’s objectives.
The purpose of risk analysis is to help decision-makers get a better feel for a
realistic range of possibilities, what drives that uncertainty and hence where
efforts can be focussed to manage this uncertainty.

11.3 The risk registers are pertinent to the point in time at which they are produced
and require free thinking by those who put them together. Anything that could
inhibit the way in which such risks are expressed would impair the quality of
decision making when determining the most appropriate response to a risk.

11.4 The potentially most damaging risks are classified as key risks. The inclusion of
risks within any level of risk register does not necessarily mean there is a
problem – what it signifies is that officers are aware of potential risks and have
devised strategies for the implementation of mitigating controls.

11.5 The key strategic risks were last presented to this panel meeting in the report 6
Se

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

THURSDAY, 12 APRIL 2018

PRESENT: Councillors  Sayonara Luxton (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander,
Dr Lilly Evans, Derek Wilson, Edward Wilson and Paul Brimacombe

Also in attendance: Councillor Saunders

Officers: Steve Mappley, Rob Stubbs and Wendy Binmore

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Smith and Catherine Hickman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES

The Part | minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018 were approved as a true and
correct record following the below amendment being made:

The following sentence on page four should read:

“Did the Electorate have the right to challenge the Audit Fees, this had been challenged
Before, about a total cost of £1,500. Not too many at this council.”

Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director Place & Head of Finance confirmed that he had received no

further information on the two action points requested at the previous meeting and that as
soon as he received the information, he would circulate it to the Panel electronically.

RBWM KEY RISKS REPORT

Councillor Saunders introduced the report and explained to the Panel that the report had been
updated and the amendments to the report would be attached to the minutes.

The changes and amendments were as follows:

» Paragraph 10.1 new appendices:

o Appendix A1 — heat map showing current impact/probability assessments and
headline of detail of the current key operational risks.
o Appendix A2 — detail supporting the key strategic risks in appendix A.
» Paragraph 11.5 added “... and appendix A1 covers the key operational risks. There
are three new strategic risks presently awaiting full articulation covering:
o Non-compliance with the EU’s General Data Protection Regulation.
o Governance failure of joint owned companies e.g. Achieving for Children and
Optalis.
o Governance failure of contractual arrangements e.g. Volker Highways.”

» Paragraph 11.6 was removed because it was now also dealt with by appendix A1.

» Paragraph 11.8 now read: “The (then) CMT endorsed the risk appetite categories and
bandings used in appendix B at their meeting 8 February 2012. These were first
presented and endorsed by this Panel as part of the “Risk Management Policy and
Strategy 2012/13” at their meeting 19 November 2012 and annually thereafter” —



Councillor Saunders felt it was helpful to see a status report on things seen before and
previously approved.

» Paragraph 11.9 was new and read: “The risk register provides an alert system for
missed risk owner reviews. A summary of these will now be presented by the risk and
insurance manager to the head of finance and deputy director on a monthly basis. Clir
Saunders felt it was important that the process made explicitly clear what happened if
risk owners had for whatever reason not on a timely basis updated the review of risks
which they owned, what would happen.

Councillor Saunders stated that the report was intended to give an adequate degree of
confidence that the processes which officers facilitate enabled the various key Members
management and key Members of Cabinet to focus upon the key risks, be they strategic or
operational, and for them to assess the nature of those risks to assess the level of risk which
exists today with whatever controlled environment was in place today, to then consider
whether first further risk mitigation was appropriate and what that might be; and therefore to
seek to predict what the residual further managed risk is and whether the council should
rationally and reasonably accept an appetite for that level of risk to simply remain and not be
reduced all the way to zero. It is that process that is described in the report and its detailed
appendices, and examples could be seen of where the products of that process come to be
stacked. He added that risk owners were not in the room aside from Rob Stubbs, Deputy
Director Place & Head of Finance, therefore any comments made regarding whether the risks
had been assessed or mitigated appropriately or whether the risk appetite was judicious, any
comment made would be second hand, speculative or here say, but they could be added to
the agenda of the next meeting with the relevant risk owners invited to respond to queries and
questions.

Councillor Saunders confirmed that the process arrived at an acceptable level of residual risk
which was deemed to be appropriate to accept, i.e. the appetite existed, and that having
accepted the appetite for risk, it must by definition only be accepted as was shown in the
appendix if the risk owner believed that the relevant monitoring or further activity was
adequate. Councillor Saunders explained that the adequacy of the monitoring of that
unmitigated risk would not be part of the risk management process as that would be the
responsibility of the relevant risk owner within their internal processes. Councillor Brimacombe
responded it was a judgement call on the risk owner but, they needed to show they had gone
through the process to get to that judgement and he wanted to see that. Councillor Saunders
explained that there was a coherent risk management process, for example if in the
safeguarding of children area, the effective management of cases, if thought to be an appetite
that can be accommodated because there are sufficient resources, regular identification of
case reviews and regular processes by which the individual risks associated with particular
safeguarding cases are being managed, then there was not a need to increase the controls
further by definition, the activities associated with that would then be managed by that team
and the risk management process would have no further involvement.

Councillor Brimacombe stated if in that example, he was the person making that judgement,
he felt there was a requirement to put in that report that the processes would include revisiting
that judgement at a later date because otherwise, it was all a one-off moment and the
overarching process would not know if it was ever to be revisited. He added he would prefer to
include a six monthly check of judgements made on key risks. Councillor Saunders responded
that the points raised by Councillor Brimacombe were embedded within the process as made
clear in the amendments to the appendices therefore, reaffirming the judgements they had
previously made six months earlier. Councillor Brimacombe commented he was happy there
were mechanisms in place to intervene should it be required.

Councillor E. Wilson asked if there had been any incidents that needed to be reassessed.
Steve Mappley, Insurance and Risk Manager confirmed there were no incidents and there had
been very little movement in the last 12 months as very little had changed. Councillor E.
Wilson requested confirmation that the organisation had had no incidents of risks. Councillor
Saunders said incidents had occurred but, they would not change any risk assessments or the



way in which risks were managed. He stated when looking at the current risk of
homelessness, it was at 12 red and under review. Therefore, a reassessment would not
change the rating, it would affirm it was still 12 red.

Councillor E. Wilson asked if there had been any incidents that had changed the controlled
assessments. The Insurance and Risk Manager responded he would need to look at the
controls. Councillor Saunders said he was concerned because the process should be yes, but
the appropriate and specific risk owners needed to answer the question; any other answer
would be speculation.

Councillor E. Wilson requested a sample of some risk incidents be added to the work
programme moving forward and that risk owners attend the Panel to answer questions and
queries over the course of the next 12 months. Councillor Saunders stated he hoped to
provide sufficient information on areas Members wished to scrutinise further with the relevant
risk owners. The Insurance and Risk Manager explained that column A2 shown on page five
of the supplement appendix showed the changes made to individual risks in the last 12
months. He added if it was compared to the previous 12 months, he would expect to see
some movement and changes.

The Insurance and Risk Manager stated the report showed the direction of travel of the
assessments. Councillor Saunders clarified that no incidents occurred which changed any of
the risk assessments presented in the report or in the updated appendices. He added he was
aware of a significant incident where it showed as 12 red in the report. Would that change the
assessment, no it would not, it would simply affirm it. Councillor E. Wilson responded querying
if there had been any incidents in the last 12 months that had changed the controls of the
assessment of the risks presented to Panel. Councillor Saunders confirmed Councillor E.
Wilson would need to ask the relevant risk owner as it was a specific query. Councillor E.
Wilson requested that individual risk owners be invited to Panel to discuss the individual risks
they managed so that the Panel could get a greater understanding of the detail on the issue.
Councillor Saunders stated he was able to provide sufficient information in the report for
Members to be able to identify the areas which they might want to pursue further scrutiny. He
stated he felt the report and its appendices had done that. Councillor E. Wilson said that while
Councillor Saunders and the Insurance and Risk Manager did not own the risks, they did have
a level of accountability towards the risks.

There was a discussion around the key risk of expenditure volatility owned by the head of
finance and lead member for finance, Councillor Saunders confirmed that any change in risk
assessment or status fundamentally related to liquidity and legality. Liquidity in terms of cash
and legality in terms of if there were still positive revenue reserves. He stated anyone with an
accounting background would appreciate it was not a lack of profit that made companies go
under but the lack of cash. So a company could be making losses but provided it had not got
to the bottom of its reserves, what caused problems was if the company ran out of cash. In
order to enhance those issues, what they had done over the last 12 months was in addition to
the historic assessment of minimum reserve levels, which was a regulated process as part of
the annual budget, members would have seen in the budget papers earlier in the beginning of
2018, a detailed assessment of what a minimum reserve should be in order to be able to avoid
getting to the bottom of that and slipping into negative reserves. RBWM capacity in that regard
left the borough in excess of £56m buffer of reserves. That situation had not substantially
changed for a number of years. In order for the borough to cross that line and get the borough
into difficulty, the Borough would have to incur substantial revenue shortfalls during the course
of the year in order to accumulate an overall revenue shortfall in excess of £56m. In order to
monitor that, there were monthly update reports which exposed where the Borough stood
against that position. The Borough had historically always been on the right side of that £5m
buffer and expected to end the year with an excess £1m above the minimum level. And that
was how the Borough handled the risks of its revenue reserves running out.

Councillor Saunders stated that in terms of cash, the Borough had introduced over the last 12
months as part of the financial update report, flexed cash forecasting reporting for the ensuing



12 months and that was shown in a new appendix which had existed for 10 months where for
every month, there was a review of what the expected cash forecast would be against the
expected cash levels and expected borrowing levels. He stated the Council had quite
deliberately over the last 12 months built in to the cash forecast a very full expectation of the
net cash outflow that the council could have accumulated over the 12 months ending 31
March 2018. If Members followed the monthly reports, they will have noted the council ended
the year with a relatively modest level of debt, substantially below the £79m that had been
mentioned over the years, which was a deliberately prudent expectation. He did not expect to
end 2019 with as much debt. Councillor Saunders explained to Members that he had
published a detailed reconciliation of how the council went from a debt of £79m to £20m
through spending less and delaying projects or switching those projects to something different
but which gave the same results and all of the risks associated with that were transparent.

Councillor E. Wilson requested the risk owners responsible for education be invited to the next
meeting. Councillor Saunders responded the culpability for education sat in a variety of
different places. However, responsibility for education did sit within the Borough and how that
culpability grey area needed to be answered by Councillor N. Airey and Kevin McDaniel,
Director of Children’s Services. Councillor E. Wilson also requested Councillor Grey be invited
to a future meeting to respond to queries on waste management. Councillor Saunders said the
process judges culpability with the Council even though the Council commissioned services.
The Borough needed to protect culpability.

Councillor D. Wilson thanked officers for providing the new appendices as they were useful
and highlighted areas that Members might want to interrogate. He added that appendix A1 on
key risks, the first one was the current risk rating if 12 referred to homelessness. As Members
were aware, they had received a presentation on Universal Credit (UC) being rolled out in
Maidenhead in May 2018; therefore, the Panel should request the attendance of Hilary Hall,
Deputy Director Strategy and Commissioning Strategy and Commissioning at a future meeting
as the roll out of UC could equate to quite a high risk element. It was important to try and look
at that as individuals needed to complete UC forms that might not have the ability to do so and
it could also take up to 10 weeks for claimants to receive payments. Councillor Saunders
advised Members that it was up to the Audit and Performance Review Panel to investigate
those matters. When the Panel invited relevant risk owners to attend, he suggested they made
it known to the relevant Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Panels so those Members could
also join the meeting. He urged Members to take control of that so that those Chairman and
Members of O&S Panels attended the Audit and Performance Review Panels so it could
retain the risk focus and control.

Councillor D. Wilson selected appendix A2, where it stated the IT side of the business and out
of hours support, he stated the Council was trying to encourage residents to use IT for
reporting as much as possible but they often got frustrated when the system went down; the
current risk rating was at 12 so he queried if it was a risk and if Russell O’Keefe, Executive
Director Place Directorate was the appropriate head of service and if so, he should also be
invited to attend a future meeting to discuss risks. Councillor Saunders responded it was a
valid issue and the officer that was quoted in the appendix was the relevant director so, it was
appropriate to invite them as well as the Lead Officer. He added that controls in that rating
were expected to reduce from 12 to four.

Councillor L. Evans asked how the process dealt with risks such as GDPR. She stated
currently the rating was at zero but that was very low. Councillor Saunders stated the process
had picked up the need to focus on the risk but the detailed status was not yet available to
report. GDPR was very straight forward and the only thing that needed to be understood was
what was personal information, what was sensitive information and did the Council have
permission to use that information. Councillor L. Evans commented the ICO stated on their
website that Members acting on behalf of residents taking on complaints needed to register
with the ICO. Councillor Saunders responded that was not the case as long as within the
communications email addresses were deleted. If the email had to be passed on to someone
else, then permission was required.



Councillor Alexander queried if some of the detail of controlled measures would be subject to
Part Il as some of the information would be of a sensitive nature. Councillor Saunders
confirmed information was not supposed to be put into Part | anything that a Member did not
have permission for. If a Member controlled all of the information, they could judge whether
the information could be made Part | or Part Il. In response to questions on when Members
would see details of the plan to consider before risk owners were invited to attend Panel,
Councillor Saunders stated the relevant O&S Panel would set the timetable.

Councillor Brimacombe stated he was told the list in paragraph 6.5 on page 28 of the agenda
pack was a standing agenda item. Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of Finance
confirmed it was even more relevant as a standing agenda item as the risk register was
presented to Corporate meetings quarterly. Steve Mappley, Insurance and Risk Manager
confirmed that the item was not always listed to be included in the agenda for SMT. Councillor
Brimacombe registered some discontent over that as he felt it should not be a discretionary
item. Councillor Saunders stated Members did not have the authority to tell people what to do,
especially when there were other priorities. He added it might be appropriate to notify SMT to
make the risk register a standing item every quarterly meeting and that it should be
unmoveable. Councillor Brimacombe stated the process should reflect when it could be
challenge. Councillor Saunders confirmed he would write a process based on what Members
expected to occur and if people changed that, it was their choice. The Deputy Director and
Head of Finance said he would push to ensure the report appeared on the agenda moving
forward. A lot of audit reports were slow to receive a response so not, it was taken to SLT
quarterly. Councillor Brimacombe again expressed discontent and urged the Panel to call the
Managing Director to Panel every six months to explain why the report was not reviewed
every quarter if it was to be moved going forward. Councillor E. Wilson stated the Panel
needed to ensure the responsible risk owners attended Panel to answer questions on their
risk management; he also wanted to know what risk management was like at other local
authorities. Councillor Saunders stated he suspected the nature of risk within other local
authorities compared to the Royal Borough as a whole was lower. The Borough was likely to
sit in the upper quarter of Councils because the Borough was innovative and demanding as a
Council. He stated this was especially the case due to the collaborative regeneration projects.
Therefore, the Borough brought within orbit demanding risks unlike other councils. The
Borough needed to share with developers any risks which pushed the Council up into the top
quartile. If the Council took regeneration and joint ventures out, the Borough would rank lower
in the third or fourth quartile. The Royal Borough only had a relatively modest level of
vulnerable people and the Borough had driven efficiency of services for residents more than
other councils due to joint ventures such as AfC or Optalis and Highways commissioning. If
the Borough did not put in the right governance and chicks, the risks would increase.
Councillor L. Evans stated the risks were lower but the exposure was higher. Councillor
Saunders stated economy of scales, competence went up, knowledge etc increased meant
potentially the Borough took on higher risks but, all the positives swamped that.

« Action — Individual risk owners be invited to attend Panel to respond to and answer
queries and question specific to the risks they manage.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Audit and Performance Review Panel noted the

report and;
i) Endorsed the approach to managing risk.

APRP WORK PROGRAMME

Rob Stubbs, Deputy Director and Head of Finance stated the Work Programme would not
change after the next election and that work remained and needed a body charged with
governance. He added he would bring that report on standing items to the Panel on an annual
basis.



Councillor E. Wilson stated having the Managing Director attending for annual governance
was sensible. Councillor Brimacombe stated Audit and Performance Review Panel was about
money and performance, where functions consumed money, was money spent well and was it
performing well therefore, the Panel could ask directorates to attend and ask questions.
Councillor Saunders commented it was up to the Panel to dig as deep as it wanted to. If
something was being done in an operating area, the Panel should invite that relevant Panel to
attend. Councillor Brimacombe suggested framing some questions for relevant lead officers
and risk owners prior to their attendance.

Councillor D. Wilson stated Universal Credit should be discussed at the July 2018 Panel
following the roll out of Universal Credit in May 2018 so there was data to be scrutinised.
Councillor Saunders stated a report on Universal Credit was due to go to Cabinet which
illustrated that the Council might have to provide online support for those who were not able to
use online forms. Payments to claimants were to be made monthly which meant claimants
had to learn to budget for a whole month. Budgeting support was to be provided by the DWP
and the Royal Borough so that was another reason for the Borough to provide more funding to
the Citizens Advice Bureau. Councillor Saunders believed that the Borough along with
partners were well positioned to manage and respond to issues that were likely to arise
following the roll out of Universal Credit in May 2018.

Councillor E. Wilson stated at the February 2018 meeting, he understood that the Panel could
potentially cease to exist and queried if there was a handover planned. Councillor Saunders
confirmed that all functions of the Panel would have to continue as they were regulatory and
statutory. He suggested Members advised those managing constitutional changes that
specific obligations of the Audit and Performance Review Panel be mapped for any such
changes.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Audit and Performance Review Panel noted the
report.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,



